

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals,
2022CA1583
District Court, Arapahoe County,
2022CV30065

DEFENDANT-PETITIONERS:
AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS and
DAVID JAMES O'NEILL

v.

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS:
ANGELA SAUPE and BRIAN SAUPE

Counsel for Amicus Curiae CHILD USA

Michael Nimmo, Esq., #36947
WAHLBERG, WOODRUFF, NIMMO & SLOANE LLP
4601 DTC Boulevard, Suite 950
Denver, CO 80237
Phone: 303-571-5302
Fax: 303-571-1806
Email: michael@denvertriallawyers.com

Prof. Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
University of Pennsylvania
CHILD USA
Founder & CEO
3508 Market Street, Suite 202

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court

Case No.: 2022SC824

Philadelphia, PA 19104
Phone: (215) 539-1906
Email: marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Alice Nasar Hanan, Esq.
CHILD USA
Staff Attorney
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Phone: (215) 539-1906
Email: ahanan@childusa.org

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHILD USA IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS ANGELA AND BRIAN SAUPE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	III
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	IV
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	VI
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. THE CSAAA REFLECTS THE SCIENCE OF CSA TRAUMA AND ADDRESSES COLORADO’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROMOTING JUSTICE AND SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN.....	3
A. <i>CSA Uniquely Prevents Victims from Filing Timely Claims for their Injuries</i>	3
B. <i>Colorado’s Unreasonably Short SOLs Blocked Colorado Survivors from Accessing Justice</i>	6
C. <i>The CSAAA’s Retroactive Cause of Action Is the Only Avenue to Justice for Many Colorado Survivors</i>	9
D. <i>The CSAAA’s Retroactive Cause of Action Addresses Colorado’s Compelling Interest in Child Protection</i>	10
E. <i>The Colorado Legislature’s Judgment Should be Accorded Deference</i>	14
II. The CSAAA’s New Cause of Action with Retroactive Effect is Constitutional under Both the United States and Colorado Constitutions	17

A. *The CSAAA Is Constitutional Under the United States Constitution* 17

B. *The CSAAA Is Constitutional Under the Colorado Constitution* 19

III. Decisions In OTHER States Permitting claims for decades old CHILDHOOD SexUAL Abuse Support The Constitutionality Of THE CSAAA 22

Conclusion.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bell-Kerr v. Baltimore-Washington Conference of the United Methodist Church</u> , No. 2021 CA 0013531B (D.C. Superior Court)	18
<u>Bernard, v. Cosby</u> , No. 121CV18566NLHMJS, 2023 WL 22486, at *8 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2023).....	18
<u>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</u> , 325 U.S. 304, 65 S. Ct. 1137 (1945)	14
<u>City of Golden v. Parker</u> , 138 P.3d 285, 289–90 (Colo. 2006).....	16
<u>Coats v. New Haven Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 259 Cal.Rptr.3d 784, 792 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	18
<u>Ficarra v. Dep’t of Regulatory Agencies</u> , 849 P.2d 6, 16 (Colo. 1993)....	17
<u>Harvey et al. v. Merchan</u> , 860 S.E.2d 561, 566 (Ga. 2021).....	18, 19, 20
<u>In re Estate of DeWitt</u> , 54 P.3d 849, 855 (Colo. 2002).....	16, 17
<u>John C D Doe v. Big Brothers Big Sisters of Am.</u> , No. CV2020-014920 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 2021), <u>review denied</u> , No. CV-22-0003-PR (Ariz. April 8, 2022)	18
<u>John I M Doe v. Big Brothers Big Sisters of America, et al.</u> , No. CV2020-017354 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Sept. 28, 2021).....	18
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244, 267, 114 S. Ct. 1483, 1498 (1994)	14
<u>PB-36 Doe v. Niagara Falls City Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 1015, 2023 WL 1500374, at *2 (N.Y. App. Div. Feb. 3, 2023) <i>affirming</i> 72 Misc. 3d 1052 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)	18, 20

<u>Roe v. Ram</u> , No. CIV. 14-00027 LEK-RL, 2014 WL 4276647, at *9 (D. Haw. Aug. 29, 2014)	18
<u>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</u> , 15 A.3d 1247, 1258-60 (Del. 2011)	13, 18
<u>Sliney v. Previte</u> , 41 N.E.3d 732, 737-39 (Mass. 2015)	13
<u>Stogner v. California</u> , 539 U.S. 607, 610,123 S. Ct. 2446, 2449 (2003)..	15
<u>Wiley v. Roof</u> , 641 So. 2d 66, 69 (Fla. 1994).....	18

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-20-1203 (2)	2
CO CONST. ART. II, § 11.....	2, 15
CO REV. STAT. ANN. § 13–80–103.7	7
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 13-80-101, 102, 103.7	7
GA. CONST. art. I, § 1, para. X	19
MASS. CONST. pt. 1, art X.....	19

Other Authorities

CHILD USA, Data on Abuse in Boy Scouts of America (on file with author at info@childusa.org)	9
CHILD USA, <u>History of Child Sex Abuse Statutes of Limitations Reform in the United States: 2002 to 2021</u> , p.162-63, https://childusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/2021-02-26-2020-SOL-Report-2.16.21-v2.pdf	11, 22
D. Collin-Vézina et al., <u>A Preliminary Mapping of Individual, Relational, and Social Factors that Impede Disclosure of Childhood</u>	

<u>Sexual Abuse</u> , 43 CHILD ABUSE NEGL. 123 (2015), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/25846196/	8
D. Finkelhor et al., <u>Prevalence of Child Exposure to Violence, Crime, and Abuse: Results From the Nat’l Survey of Children’s Exposure to Violence</u> , 169(8) JAMA PEDIATRICS 746 (2015), available at https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamapediatrics/fullarticle/2344705 .7	
D. Finkelhor et al., <u>Sexually Assaulted Children: National Estimates and Characteristics</u> , U.S. Dep’t of Just., Office of Just. Programs (2008), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/ojdp/214383.pdf	9
E. Letourneau et al., <u>The Economic Burden of Child Sexual Abuse in the United States</u> , 79 CHILD ABUSE NEGL. 413 (2018).	15
Eric Gorski, , <u>Breaking His Long Silence</u> , Denver Post, (July 26, 2005), http://www.denverpost.com/frontpage/ci_2890452	10
G. Goodman et al., <u>A Prospective Study of Memory for Child Sexual Abuse: New Findings Relevant to the Repressed-memory Controversy</u> , 14 PSYCHOL. SCI. 113–8 (2003).....	9
G. Moody et al., <u>Establishing the International Prevalence of Self-reported Child Maltreatment: A Systematic Review by Maltreatment Type and Gender</u> , 18(1164) BMC PUB. HEALTH (2018), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6180456/ ;.....	7
Gail Hornor, <u>Childhood Trauma Exposure & Toxic Stress: What the PNP Needs to Know</u> , J. PEDIATRIC HEALTHCARE (2015)	14
H.B. 1011, 2008 Leg. (Col. 2008).....	11
H.B. 1088, 2006 Leg. (Col. 2006).....	10
H.B. 1090, 2006 Leg. (Col. 2006).....	10
H.B. 1296, 2020 Leg. (Col. 2020).....	11

I. Angelakis et al., <u>Childhood Maltreatment and Adult Suicidality: A Comprehensive Systematic Review With Meta-analysis</u> , PSYCHOLOGICAL MEDICINE 1-22 (2019);.....	14
Legislative Council Staff, Final Fiscal Note, SB 21-088 (Aug. 23, 2021), available at https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2021A/bills/fn/2021a_sb088_f1.pdf	18
M. Stoltenborgh et. al., <u>A Global Perspective on Child Sexual Abuse: Meta-Analysis of Prevalence Around the World</u> , 16(2) CHILD MALTREATMENT 79 (2011).....	7
Melissa T. Merrick et al., <u>Unpacking the Impact of Adverse Childhood Experiences on Adult Mental Health</u> , 69 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 10 (July 2017)	14
Michael Karlik <u>Lawmakers pause sex abuse bill as critics cast doubt on constitutionality</u> , Colorado Politics (May 26, 2021) available at https://www.coloradopolitics.com/legislature/lawmakers-pause-sex-abuse-bill-as-critics-cast-doubt-on-constitutionality/article_565d8538-bdb6-11eb-9491-e3a647ff5498.html	16
Michael Karlik, <u>Colorado Politics, As the sex abuse statute of limitations bill falters again, echoes of 2006 defeat</u> , June 13, 2020, updated march 11, 2021, available at https://www.coloradopolitics.com/legislature/as-the-sex-abuse-statute-of-limitations-bill-falters-again-echoes-of-2006-defeat/article_549aefe0-ad24-11ea-bfb6-6fa84b38e8e5.html	10
Michael Rezendes, <u>Church Allowed Abuse by Priest for Years</u> , The Boston Globe: Spotlight Series (Jan. 6, 2002), https://www.bostonglobe.com/news/special-reports/2002/01/06/church-allowed-abuse-priest-for-years/cSHfGkTlrAT25qKGvBuDNM/story.html	9

Michelle Elliott et al., <u>Child Sexual Abuse Prevention: What Offenders Tell Us</u> , 19 CHILD ABUSE NEGL. 579 (1995).	13
N. Pereda et al., <u>The Prevalence of Child Sexual Abuse in Community and Student Samples: A Meta-analysis</u> , 29 CLINICAL PSYCH. REV. 328, 334 (2009)	7
NATIONAL CHILD TRAUMATIC STRESS NETWORK CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE COMMITTEE, <u>Caring for Kids: What Parents Need to Know about Sexual Abuse</u> , at 7 (2009), https://www.nctsn.org/sites/default/files/resources/factsheet/caring_for_kids_what_parents_need_know_about_sexual_abuse.pdf	8
Patrick J. O’Leary & James Barber, <u>Gender Differences in Silencing following Childhood Sexual Abuse</u> , 17 J. Child Sex Abuse 133 (2008).	9
Perryman Group, <u>Suffer the Little Children: An Assessment of the Economic Cost of Child Maltreatment</u> (2014)	14
<u>Preventing Child Sexual Abuse</u> , CDC.GOV (last visited Feb. 10, 2023), https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/can/factsheetCSA508.pdf	7
R. Alaggia et al., <u>Facilitators and Barriers to Child Sexual Abuse (CSA) Disclosures: A Research Update (2000-2016)</u> , 20 TRAUMA VIOLENCE ABUSE 260, 279 (2019)	8
S.B. 143, 2006 Leg. (Col. 2006)	10
S.B. 88, 2021 Leg. (Col. 2021)	7
Senate Judiciary Committee Hearing on SB21-1088 (Mar. 11, 2021), available at https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00327/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20230210/41/11058#info	16
Special Master’s Report, <u>Roman Catholic Clergy Sexual Abuse of Children in Colorado from 1950 to 2019</u> , pg. 1 (Oct. 22, 2019),	

available at https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2019/10/Special-Masters-Report_10.22.19_FINAL.pdf. 12, 13
